

THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE SUPREME COURT

No. 2013-0455

BILL DUNCAN, THOMAS CHASE, CHARLES RHOADES, REBECCA EMERSON-
BROWN, THE REV. HOMER GODDARD, RABBI JOSHUA SEGAL, THE REV.
RICHARD STUART, RUTH STUART, and LRS TECHNOLOGY SERVICES, LLC,
Plaintiffs-Respondents,

vs.

STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE, NEW HAMPSHIRE DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE
ADMINISTRATION, and NEW HAMPSHIRE DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION,
Defendants-Appellants

&

NETWORK FOR EDUCATIONAL OPPORTUNITY, SHALIMAR ENCARNACION, and
HEIDI AND GEOFFREY BOFFITTO,
Intervenor-Defendants/Appellants

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE
ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM,
CORNERSTONE POLICY RESEARCH,
AND LIBERTY INSTITUTE**

Gregory S. Baylor
ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM
801 G Street, NW, Suite 509
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 393-8690
gbaylor@alliancedefendingfreedom.org

Michael J. Compitello
Local Counsel
5 Bedford Farms Drive
Bedford, New Hampshire 03110
(603) 396-4804
mjcompit@us.ibm.com

Heather Gebelin Hacker
ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM
101 Parkshore Drive, Suite 100
Folsom, California 95630
(916) 932-2850
hghacker@alliancedefendingfreedom.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI</i>	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. New Hampshire’s History Indicates that Direct Aid to Sectarian Public Schools Does Not Offend Part I, Article 6 of the New Hampshire Constitution.....	3
II. Even After Passage of New Hampshire’s Blaine Amendment, Part II, Article 83 of the New Hampshire Constitution, the State Continued to Directly Aid Religious Schools.	8
III. No Courts in New Hampshire Have Ever Authoritatively Interpreted Either Part I, Article 6 or Part II, Article 83 to Prohibit the Participation of Religious Groups in Neutral Aid Programs.	11
IV. New Hampshire Has a Long Tradition of Granting Tax Exemptions and Other Benefits to Religious Schools.....	16
CONCLUSION.....	17
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Abington Sch. Dist. v. Schempp</i> , 374 U.S. 203 (1963).....	13, 14
<i>Arizona Christian Sch. Tuition Organization v. Winn</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1436 (2011).....	1
<i>Brooks v. Franconia Sch. Dist.</i> , 61 A. 127 (N.H. 1905).....	14
<i>Hale v. Everett</i> , 53 N.H. 9 (1868).....	15
<i>In re School-Law Manual</i> , 4 A. 878 (N.H. 1885).....	11, 14
<i>Mitchell v. Helms</i> , 530 U.S. 793 (2000).....	10
<i>Opinion of the Justices</i> , 25 N.H. 537 (1852).....	11
<i>Opinion of the Court</i> , 60 N.H. 585 (1881).....	11
<i>Opinion of the Justices</i> , 73 N.H. 625 (1906).....	11
<i>Opinion of the Justices</i> , 79 A. 490 (N.H. 1911).....	11
<i>Opinion of the Justices</i> , 113 A.2d 114 (N.H. 1955).....	12, 14
<i>Opinion of the Justices</i> , 228 A.2d 161 (N.H. 1967).....	7
<i>Opinion of the Justices</i> , 233 A.2d 832 (N.H. 1967).....	12
<i>Opinion of the Justices</i> , 258 A.2d 343 (N.H. 1969).....	13, 14

<i>Opinion of the Justices (Choice in Education),</i> 616 A.2d 478 (N.H. 1992)	15, 16
<i>Opinion of the Justices (Appointment of Chief Justice of the Supreme Court),</i> 842 A.2d 816 (N.H. 2003)	11
<i>Piper v. Meredith,</i> 251 A.2d 328 (N.H. 1969)	11
<i>Schoff v. City of Somersworth,</i> 630 A.2d 783 (N.H. 1993)	11
<i>Walz v. Tax Comm'n of the City of New York,</i> 397 U.S. 664 (1970).....	16-17
<i>Warde v. City of Manchester,</i> 56 N.H. 508 (1876)	15
<u>Statutes:</u>	
N.H. Const. pt. 1, art. 6	<i>passim</i>
N.H. Const. pt. 2, art. 74	11, 14
N.H. Const. pt. 2, art. 83	<i>passim</i>
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 72:23 (2013)	17
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 194:15a (2013)	8
<u>Other Authorities:</u>	
Charles B. Kinney, Jr., <i>Church and State: The Struggle For Separation in New Hampshire, 1630-1900</i> (1955).....	<i>passim</i>
John W. Whitehead, <i>Tax Exemption and Churches: A Historical and Constitutional Analysis</i> , 22 Cumb. L. Rev. 521 (1992)	16
Mark Edward DeForrest, <i>An Overview and Evaluation of State Blaine Amendments: Origins, Scope, and First Amendment Concerns</i> , 26 Harv. J.L. & Pub. Pol'y 551 (2003).....	8
